Teen Pregnancy Rate, Jefferson County and Washington State, 1992-94 through 2009-11

Teen pregnancy rate is the number of live births and abortions to female residents age 15-17 per 1,000 female
residents age 15-17 in a given place in a given time period.

Jefferson County WA Teen Pregnancy
. 95% confidence
Time Teen Pregnancy Rate per interval Rate per 1,000 females
Period pregnancies popu|ati0n 1,000 females age 15-17 lower upper age 15-17
1992-94 50 1166 42.9 319 56.6 54.8
1995-97* 46 1384 33.2 244 444 46.2
1998-00 59 1497 39.4 30.0 50.9 38.4
2001-03 48 1490 32.2 238 427 30.8
2004-06* 27 1453 18.6 123 270 27.9
2007-09* 20 1396 14.3 8.8 221 26.7
[ 2009-11* 14 1271 11.0 60 184 21.5
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Teen Pregnancies, Jefferson County, 2000 through 2011
Teen pregnancies are the number of live births and abortions to Jefferson County female residents age 15-17

ratio of pregnant females age 15-17 to population of females age
year preghancies  population Jefferson County Washington State
2000 21 505 1in25 1in25
2001 20 501 1lin25 1in 30
2002 11 498 1in 50 1in 30
2003 17 491 1in 30 1lin35
2004 10 482 1in 50 1in 35
2005 10 487 1in 50 1lin35
2006 7 484 1in 80 1in 35
2007 5 479 1in 100 1lin35
2008 10 470 1in 50 1in 35
2009 5 447 1in 90 1in 40
2010 5 430 1in 85 1in 50
2011 4 394 1in 100 1in 60
About 1in 100 Jefferson females age 15-17 was
pregnant in 2011

Data Sources:

Vital Statistics Databases: Jefferson County Births and Abortions 1980-1989

WA State Dept of Health, Center for Health Statistics, Community Health Assessment Tool (CHAT) 1990-2011
Population estimates, 1983-1999 WA Office of Financial Management, 2000-2010, CHAT

2011 Population Estimate, Office of Financial Management

Jefferson County Public Health
updated: March 2013 v2 teen pregnancy rates



Chlamydia & Gonorrhea Diagnhosis Rates, Teens age 15-19, Jefferson County and Washington State

Jefferson County FEMALES, age 15-19 Jefferson |
Chlamydia rate |gsy confidence| | WA Chlamydia femaleage 1519 | WA Gonorrhea
per 1,000 females interval rate per 1,000 gonorrhea rate per 1,000

Year |chlamydia population age 15-19 lower upper| | females age 15-19 diagnoses females age 15-19

2000 12 736 16.3 84 284 20.3 0 1.8

2001 5 733 6.8 22 157 20.5 0 2.2

2002 12 731 16.4 85 286 21.2 0 1.9
200002 2 2200 132 ss_iso o

2003 14 724 19.3 106 324 23.2 0 1.8

2004 13 717 18.1 9.7 309 23.8 0 2.1

2005 17 723 23.5 13.7 37.6 22.5 0 2.4
o

2006 8 719 11.1 48 218 21.6 0 2.8

2007 6 712 8.4 31 181 21.2 0 2.5

2008 19 707 26.9 16.2 419 23.7 0 2.1
o |

2009 17 684 24.9 145 39.7 24.4 0 1.2

2010 17 658 25.8 151 413 23.4 0 1.4

2011 10 659 15.2 73 278 24.8 1 1.3
2009-11 44 2001 22.0 160 295 1 1.3

2in 100 Jefferson female residents age 15-19 was diagnosed with
Chlamydia in 2009-2011
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*WA female Chlamydia rate statistically higher than Jefferson

Data sources: Washington State Dept. of Health, STD Data, Accessed in: Community Health Assessment Tool (CHAT). All case counts and denominators updated March 2013
2011 denominators from OFM until CHAT denominators become available

Jefferson County Public Health ] )
updated: March 2013 v2 sexually transmitted diseases



Chlamydia & Gonorrhea Diagnhosis Rates, Teens age 15-19, Jefferson County and Washington State

Jefferson County MALES, age 15-19 Jefferson
Chlamydia Rate | gs0 confidence WA Chlamydia male age 15-19 WA gonorrhea
per 1,000 males interval rate per 1,000 males | | gonorrhea rate per 1,000
Year |chlamydia population age 15-19 lower upper age 15-19 diagnoses males age 15-19
2000 1 801 3.8 0 0.7
2001 0 796 3.3 0 0.8
2002 0 786 3.8 0 0.8
o W os
2003 3 775 4.0 1 0.6
2004 2 765 4.3 1 0.7
2005 2 765 4.1 0 0.9
2006 0 763 3.6 0 1.0
2007 1 757 3.9 0 1.0
2008 2 746 4.3 0 0.7
o N 00
2009 2 722 4.5 0 0.5
2010 4 696 4.4 0 0.5
2011 0 670 4.4 0 0.5
2009-11* 6 2088 2.9 11 62 0 0.5

3in 1,000 Jefferson males age 15-19 was
diagnosed with Chlamydia in 2009-11

*WA male Chlamydia rate
statistically higher than
Jefferson.

Data sources: Washington State Dept. of Health, STD Data, Accessed in: Community Health Assessment Tool (CHAT). All case counts and denominators updated March 2013
2011 denominators from OFM until CHAT denominators become available

Jefferson County Public Health

updated: March 2013 v2 sexually transmitted diseases



General Health, 8th & 10th graders, Jefferson County:

2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012

95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
8th grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 confidence 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 72% interval 51% interval 88% interval 70% interval 82% interval

#  total % lower upper #  total % lower upper #  total % lower upper #  total % lower upper #  total % lower uppe
physical or check-up in the past 12 months 51 72 | 71% |53% 93%| | 47 66 | 71% |52% 95%|| 43 86 | 50% |36% 67%]| 47 71 | 66% [49% 88%| |not asked
moderate exercise, 5 or more days in past week 34 94 | 36% |25% s51%|| 35 76 | 46% |32% eaw]]| 35 89 | 39% [27% 55%]| |not asked not asked
vigorous exercise, 3 or more days in past week 71 94 | 76% |59% 95%|| 62 76 | 82% |63% 105%) | 73 90 | 81% | 64% 100%] |not asked not asked
physically active 60+ minutes/day 7 days/week not asked 22 75 | 29% |[18% 44%|] 22 88 | 25% |[16% 38%|| 30 74 | 41% [27% s8%|| 25 91 | 28% |18% 41%
never/seldom/sometimes enjoyed school 71 201 | 35% |28% 45%|] 58 149 | 39% |30% 50%| | 108 179 | 60% |50% 73%| | 78 151 | 52% |[41% esw|| 92 180 | 51% |41% 63%
did not feel safe at school 47 203 | 23% |[17% 31%)| 32 149 | 21% [15% 30% || 46 187 | 25% |[18% 33%|| 25 157 | 16% |[10% 24%]|25.8 182 | 14% | 9% 21%
family cut meal size or skiped meals in past year 12 81 | 15% | e% 26%|] 10 38 | 26% |13% 48%|] 12 73 | 16% | 9% 29%|| 8 62 | 13% | 6% 25%|| 15 88 | 17% |10% 28%
overweight or obese 20 84 | 24% |15% 37w|| 16 67 | 24% |14% 39%|| 12 77 | 16% | 8w 27%]| 13 61 | 21% |[11% 36%| |241 83 | 29% |19% 43%
had 1 or more sodas yesterday 56 96 | 58% |44% 76%|] 30 76 | 39% |27% sew|| 38 90 | 42% |30w ssw|| 22 74 | 30% [19% 45| | 37 91 | 41% |20% s6%
have 5 or more fruits/vegetables a day 21 94 | 22% |14% 34w | 29 70 | 41% |28% eow|| 26 78 | 33% [22% 49%] |not asked 29 89 | 33% |22% 47%
most of the time or always have dinner with family 63 96 | 66% |50% 8aw|] 52 76 | 68% |51% 90w|| 65 90 | 72% |56% 92%] | 55 75 | 73% |[55% 96| | 62 92 | 67% |52% 86%
ate breakfast today not asked 48 76 | 63% [47% 84%|] 63 90 | 70% |54% 90%|| 61 75 | 81% |62% 100%| | 54 91 | 59% |45% 77%
in at least one physical fight in past year 63 204 | 31% |2a% 40%| | 55 148 | 37% |28% 48w|| 72 187 | 39% |30% 49%] | 57 158 | 36% |[27% 47%|| 65 179 | 36% |28% 46%
bullied at least once in the past 30 days 71 202 | 35% |21% 4aw|| 45 144 | 31% |23% 42w | 52 177 | 29% |22% 38%| | 59 154 | 38% |[20% 49%|| 76 181 | 42% |33% 53%
bullied on computer or cell phone in past 30 days  not asked 6 74 8% | 3w 17w|| 10 94 | 11% | 5% 19%] ] 14 70 | 20% |[11% 33%|]| 11 83 | 13% | 7% 24%
taught about HIV infection at school last year not asked 61 75 | 81% |62% 100%| | 67 84 | 80% |62% 100%) | 57 67 | 85% |64% 100%] | 74 89 | 83% |65% 100%

Jefferson County Public Health
updated: March 2013v2

Response Rates:
70% or greater participation: results probably representative
40-69% participation: results may be representative
Less than 40% participation: results likely not representative



General Health, 8th & 10th graders, Jefferson County:

2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012

95% 95% 95% 95%
1Oth grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 61% interval 49% interval 53% 58% interval 53% interval

#  total % lower upper, #  total % lower upper, #  total % lower upper #  total % lower upper #  total % lower upper]
physical or check-up in the past 12 months 50 81 | 73% |55% 94%|] 36 68 | 53% |37% 73w|| 37 68 | 54% |38% 75%|| 36 69 | 52% |[37% 72%| |not asked
moderate exercise, 5 or more days in past week 29 90 | 32% |22% 46w | 29 76 | 38% |26% s5%|| 27 67 | 40% |27% 59%] |not asked not asked
vigorous exercise, 3 or more days in past week 50 90 | 66% |s50% 8s5% || 55 77 | 71% |54% 93%]| 45 66 | 68% [50% 91%| |not asked not asked
physically active 60+ minutes/day 7 days/week not asked 16 78 | 21% |12% 33%)]| 18 66 | 27% |[16% 43%]| 15 69 | 22% |[12% 3e%|| 13 54 | 24% |13% 41%
never/seldom/sometimes enjoyed school 50 176 | 34% |26% 43w| | 46 138 | 33% |24% 4aw]| 82 142 | 58% |46% 72%] | 98 156 | 63% |[51% 77| |67.9 111 | 61% |48% 78%
did not feel safe at school 38 182 | 21% |15% 29%| | 24 150 | 16% |10% 24%)| 15 141 | 11% | 6% 18%| | 19 150 | 13% | 8% 20%|| 22 113 | 20% | 12% 30%
family cut meal size or skiped meals in past year 14 74 | 19% |10% 32%)] 10 30 | 33% [16% e1%|| 10 64 | 16% | 7% 29%]| 20 67 | 30% [18% 46%| |9.02 54 | 17% | 8% 31%
overweight or obese 23 89 | 26% |16% 39%|] 20 76 | 26% |16% 41%|| 16 66 | 24% |14% 39%| | 12 65 | 19% |[10% 3200) |7.99 49 | 16% | 7% 32%
had 1 or more sodas yesterday 39 90 | 43% |31% 59%| | 33 78 | 42% |29% s9m|| 22 67 | 33% |21% s0%] | 19 69 | 28% |[17% 43%|]| 19 54 | 35% |21% 55%
have 5 or more fruits/vegetables a day 32 89 | 36% [25% 51%| | 14 53 | 26% |14% 4a%|] 19 65 | 29% |18% 46%| not asked 18 53 | 34% |20% 54%
most of the time or always have dinner with family 46 89 | 52% [38% 69%|| 46 77 | 60% |44% 80%|] 50 67 | 75% |s55% 98w|| 44 69 | 64% |46% sew|| 33 54 | 61% |42% 86%
ate breakfast today not asked 54 78 | 69% |52% 90w|] 40 67 | 60% |43% s1%] ]| 39 69 | 57% |40% 77%|| 34 54 [ 63% |44% 88%
in at least one physical fight in past year 62 184 | 34% |[26% 43%|| 53 150 | 35% |[26% 46%| | 44 142 | 31% [23% 42%| | 32 150 | 21% |[15% 30%| |29.9 113 | 27% |18% 38%
bullied at least once in the past 30 days 46 178 | 26% [19% 34%|| 37 133 | 28% |[20% 38%| | 35 137 | 26% |18% 35%| | 32 144 | 22% |15% 31%| | 38 113 | 34% |24% 46%
bullied on computer or cell phone in past 30 days  not asked 7 72| 10% | 4% 20%]| 8 68 | 12% [ 5% 23%]| 8 69 | 12% | 5% 23%)]| 11 54 | 20% |10% 36%
taught about HIV infection at school last year not asked 52 67 | 78% |s8% 1009 | 54 68 | 79% |60% 1009 | 61 68 | 90% [ 60% 1000 | 45 54 | 83% |61% 100%

Data Sources: Washington State Department of Health, Healthy Youth Survey

Jefferson County Public Health
updated: March 2013v2

Response Rates:
70% or greater participation: results probably representative
40-69% participation: results may be representative
Less than 40% participation: results likely not representative



Mental Health, 8th & 10th graders, Jefferson County: 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012

95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
8th grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 confidence 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 72% interval 51% interval 88% interval 70% interval 82% interval
#  total 0% |lower upper #  total 0% | lower upper #  total % | lower upper #  total % | lower upper #  total % | iower upper
felt so sad or hopeless for at least 2 weeks,
stopped usual activities 66 197 [ 34% | 26% 43% || 38 143 | 27% | 19% 3s6% || 34 173 | 20% | 14% 27% || 47 150 | 31% | 23% 42% || 45 180 | 25% | 18% 33%
seriously considered suicide in past year 18 89 [20% | 12% 32% 8 76 [11%] s% 21% || 25 173 [14%| 9% 21% || 28 148 [ 19% | 13% 27% | |27.1 178 | 15% | 10% 22%
made plan for suicide in past year 13 98 [13%]| 7% 23%|] 8 76 [11%]| 5% 21% || 8 92 | 9% | 4% wrw|| 6 5 | 8% | 3% 17w|| 14 92 |15%| s% 25%
when feeling sad or hopeless, have adults to go
to for help 45 76 | 59% | 43% 79% || 38 55 | 69% | a90% o5 || 39 64 | 61%| 43% s3w|| 32 57 | 56% | 38% 79w || 51 69 | 74% | s5% o97%
very/somewhat likely to seek help if
depressed/suicidal 23 46 [50% | 32% 75% || 11 30 | 37%| 18% es% || 27 43 |63% | 41% 91w || 19 33 | 58% | 35% 90% | | 23 43.03| 53% | 34% s0%
very/somewhat likely to seek help for friend if
depressed/suicidal 70 91 | 77%|60% orw]| 61 74 | 82%]| 63% 106%) )| 64 85 | 75% | s8% 96w || 51 68 | 75% | s6% 99% | | 73.9 87 | 85%| 67% 107%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
1Oth grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 confidence 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 61% interval 49% interval 53% interval 58% interval 53% interval
#  total 00 | lower upper #  total 00 | 1ower upper #  total 00 | iower upper #  total 00 | iower upper #  total % | iower upper
felt so sad or hopeless for at least 2 weeks,
stopped usual activities 63 176 | 36% | 28% 46w || 36 120 | 30% | 21% 42% || 34 137 | 25% | 17% 35% || 44 147 | 30% | 2296 40% || 39 113 | 35% | 259 47%
seriously considered suicide in past year 20 96 |[21%]| 13% 32% 15 80 |19%]| 11% 31% 19 138 |14%| s% 22% || 28 146 | 19%| 13% 28% || 27 113 | 24% | 16% 35%
made plan for suicide in past year 14 96 |15%]| 8% 24%|] 12 80 | 15%| s% 26% 6 68 | 9% | 3% 19% 8 69 |12%]| s% 23w |]801 56 |14%| 6% 28%
when feeling sad or hopeless, have adults to go
to for help 57 79 | 72% | 55% o9aw || 34 66 |52% | 36% 72% || 39 55 | 71% | s0% 9% || 34 58 |59%]| 41% s2% || 31 56 | 55%| 38% 79%
very/somewhat likely to seek help if
depressed/suicidal 26 53 [49%]|32% 72%|]| 26 46 | 57% | 37% 83w || 30 44 | 68% | a6% 97% || 25 46.02] 54% | 35% so0% | | 19 34.99| 54% | 33% 85%
very/somewhat likely to seek help for friend if
depressed/suicidal 66 88 | 75% | ss% 95% 60 73 |82% | 63% 100w ] 56 68 | 82%| 62% 100%] ] 60 68 | 88%/| 67% 100%|| 46 54 | 85% | 62% 100%

Data Sources: Washington State Department of Health, Healthy Youth Survey

Jefferson County Public Health
updated: March 2013

Response Rates:
70% or greater participation: results probably representative
40-69% participation: results may be representative
Less than 40% participation: results likely not representative

mental health



Oral Health, 8th & 10th graders, Jefferson County: 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012

95%

95%

95%

95%

95%

8th grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 confidence 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 72% interval 51% interval 88% interval 70% interval 82% interval
# total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper
dental check-up past
12 months 69 85| 81% | 63% 100% 58 68 | 85% | 65% 100% 60 82| 73% | 56% 94% 52 71| 73% | 55% 96% 66 90 | 73% | 57% 93%
95% 95% 95% 95% 95%
1Oth grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 confidence 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 61% interval 49% interval 53% interval 58% interval 53% interval
# total % lower upper # total % lower upper #  total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper
dental check-up past
12 months 61 85| 72% | s5% 92% 51 69 | 74% | s5% 97% 43 68 | 63% | 46% 85% 48 69 | 70% | 51% 92% 39 54 | 72% | 51% 99%
Data Sources: Washington State Department of Health, Healthy Youth Survey
Response Rates:
70% or greater participation: results probably representative
Jefferson County Public Health 40-69% participation: results may be representative
updated: March 2013 Less than 40% participation: results likely not representative oral health




Chronic Disease, 8th & 10th graders, Jefferson County:

2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012

8th grade 2004 conteence | | 2006 contence | | 2008 contence | | 2010 contence | | 2012
response rate: 72% interval 51% interval 88% interval 70% interval 82% interval
# total| % |lower upper # total| % |lower upper # total | % |lower upper # total] % |lower upper| # total| % |lower upper
ever told by doctor have
asthma 20 90 | 22% | 14% 34% 8 69 | 12% | 5% 23% 12 88 |14%| 7% 24% 12 71 |17%| 9% 29% 17 92 [19% | 11% 30%
ever told by doctor have
diabetes 6 72| 8% | 3% 18% 3 69| 4% | 1% 12% 4 76 | 5% | 1% 13% 3 63| 5% | 1% 13% not asked
10th grade 2004 contence | | 2006 congence | [2008 contgence | || 2010 contence | || 2012
response rate: 61% interval 49% interval 53% interval 58% interval interval
# total| % |lower upper # total| % |lower upper # total| % |lower upper # total| % |lower upper # total| % |lower upper|
ever told by doctor have
asthma 11 85 | 13%]| 6% 23% 14 71 | 20%| 11% 33% 16 68 | 24% | 13% 38% 15 69 | 22% | 12% 36% 13 54 | 24% | 13% 41%
ever told by doctor have
diabetes 5 70| 7% | 2% 16% 3 40| 8% | 2% 21% 4 66 | 6% | 206 15% 1 69| 2% | 0% 7% not asked

Data Sources: Washington State Department of Health, Healthy Youth Survey

Jefferson County Public Health
updated: March 2013

Response Rates:

70% or greater participation: results probably representative
40-69% participation: results may be representative
Less than 40% participation: results likely not representative

chronic disease



Substance Use, 8th & 10th graders, Jefferson County: 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012

95%

95%

95%

95%

95%

8th grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 confidence 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 72% interval 51% interval 88% interval 70% interval 82% interval
# total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper #  total % lower upper

ever had more than a sip or two of alcohol 108 200| 54% | 44% 65% 63 148 43% | 33% 54% 78 180 43% | 34% 54% 63 154 41% | 31% 52% 77 180 43% | 34% 54%
binge drank at least once in past 2 weeks 41 202 20% | 15% 28% 6 72| 8% | 3% 18% 24 179 13% | 9% 20% 15 158 9% | 5% 16% 18 180| 10% | 6% 16%
drunk at school in past year 26 202| 13% | s% 19% 14 148| 9% | 5% 16% 19 181 10% | 6% 16% 15 156| 10% | 5% 16% 13 179 7% | 4% 12%
drank alcohol in past 30 days 58 202 29% | 22% 37% 26 149 17% | 11% 26% 36 183 20% | 14% 27% 26 159 | 16% | 11% 24% 22 180 12% | 8w 18%
ever smoked marijuana 48 202 24% | 18% 32% 30 148 20% | 14% 29% 29 183 16% | 11% 23% 30 156| 19% | 13% 27% 30 180| 17% | 11% 24%
smoked marijuana in past 30 days 38 203| 19% | 13% 26% 15 149 10% | 6% 17% 20 183 11% | 7% 17% 21 159| 13% | 8w 20% 22 180 12% | 8w 18%
ever smoked a cigarette (even a puff) 26 104 25% | 16% 37% 19 71| 27% | 16% 42% 22 89 | 25% | 16% 37% 22 80| 28% | 17% 42% 18 88 | 21% | 12% 32%
ever tried a whole cigarette 44 201| 22% | 16% 29% 37 148 25% | 18% 34% 28 183 15% | 10% 22% not asked not asked
smoked cigarettes in past 30 days 25 203 12% | s% 18% 15 149 10% | 6% 17% 15 184 8% | 5% 13% 13 158 8% | 4% 14% 9 181 5% | 2% 9%
smoked bidis (flavored cigs) in past 30 days* 5 78] 6% | 2% 15% 3 33| 9% | 2% 26% 4 71| 6% | 2% 14% 6 74| 8% | 3% 1% 3 92| 3% | 1% %
chewed tobacco or used snuff in past 30 days 9 202 4% | 2% 8% 6 149 4% | 1% 9% 9 184| 5% | 2% 9% 10 157 6% | 3% 12% 2 181 1% | 0% 4%
smoked cigars/cigarillos/little cigars in pastmonth 8 88| 9% | 4% 18% 3 33| 9% | 2% 26% 4 71| 6% | 2% 14% 7 73| 10% | 4% 20% 2 91| 2% | o% 8%
smoked clove cigarettes in past 30 days 4 771 5% | 1% 13% 1 34| 3% | o 15% 5 71| 7% | 2% 16% not asked not asked
used a pain killer to get high in past 30 days not asked 9 149| 6% | 3% 11% 700 91| 8% | 3% 16% 7 159 4% | 2% 9% 7 178 4% | 2% 8%
adults in neighborhood think it is very wrong/wrong for youth to:

use marijuana 97 110| 88% | 72% 100% 68 74| 92% | 71% 100% 84 96 | 88% | 70% 100% 69 83| 83% | 65% 100% 82 90| 91% | 72% 100%

drink alcohol 93 110| 85% | 68% 100% 61 74| 82% | 63% 100% 79 96 | 82% | 65% 100% 70 84 | 83% | 65% 100% 81 89| 91% | 72% 100%

smoke 98 110| 89% | 72% 100% 62 73| 85% | e5% 100% 82 96 | 85% | 68% 100% 67 84 | 80% | 62% 100% 84 90 | 93% | 75% 100%
very hard/sort of hard to get beer/wine/hard liquor 54 109| 50% | 37% 65% 43 74 | 58% | 42% 78% 54 95 [ 57% | 43% 74% 53 83| 64% | 48% 84% 65 87 | 75% | 58% 95%
very hard/sort of hard to get cigarettes 63 109| 58% | 44% 74% 94 143| 66% | 53% 80% 47 94 | 50% | 37% 67% 48 82 | 59% | 43% 78% 68 88 | 77% | 60% 98%
very hard/sort of hard to get marijuana 72 109| 66% | 52% 83% 58 74 | 78% | 60% 100% 60 93 [ 65% | 49% 83% 51 83| 61% | 46% 81% 66 89 | 74% | 57% 94%
youth drinking alcohol would get caught by police 34 108| 31% | 22% 44% 28 72| 39% | 26% 56% 34 89 | 38% | 26% 53% 27 84| 32% | 21%  47% 42 88 | 48% | 3a% 65%
youth smoking marijuana would get caught by pol 52 106| 49% | 37% 64% 35 73| 48% | 33% 6% 43 91 | 47% | 34% 64% 21 83| 25% | 16% 39% 45 88| 51% | 37% 69%
perceived great risk of harm from:

smoking a pack or more cigarettes a day 69 107| 64% | s0% 82% 51 74 | 69% | 51% 91% 66 93 [ 71% | 55% 90% 60 84 | 71% | 55% 92% 68 90 | 76% | 59% 96%
smoking marijuana at least once/twice week 69 105| 66% | 51% 83% 51 74 | 69% | 51% 91% 47 92 | 51% | 38% 68% 43 84 | 51% | 37% 69% 49 90 | 54% | 40% 72%
drinking 1-2 alcoholic drinks daily 29 106| 27% | 18% 39% 20 74| 27% | 17% 42% 19 92| 21% | 12% 32% 27 84| 32% | 21% 47% 21 89 | 24% | 15% 36%
perceived definite risk if youth:

smoke from 1-5 cigarettes per day 61 97 | 63% | 48% 81% 52 75| 69% | 52% 91% 55 92| 60% | 45% 78% 54 74 | 73% | 55% 95% | [not asked

breathe secondhand smoke 49 91 | 54% | 40% 71% 45 72 | 63% | 46% 84% 41 78 | 53% | 38% 71% 36 64 | 56% |[39% 78% 45 87 | 52% | 38% 69%
school has staff to discuss substance use probler 79 107| 74% | ss% 92% | | 101 148| 68% | 56% 83% 96 172 | 56% | 45% 68% 97 151| 64% | 52% 78% 104 178| 58% | 48% 71%
not sure school has staff to discuss sub use probs 22 107| 21% | 13% 31% 36 148 24% | 17% 34% 57 172| 33% | 25% 43% 41 151| 27% | 20% 37% 63 178| 35% | 27% 45%

*2010, 2012 question changed: "tobacco that tastes like candy, fruit or alcohol (little cigars, bidis, cloves

Jefferson County Public Health
updated: March 2013

, chew, spit, snus, hookah)

Response Rates:
70% or greater participation: results probably representative

40-69% participation: results may be representative
Less than 40% participation: results likely not representative

substance use



Substance Use, 8th & 10th graders, Jefferson County: 2004, 2006, 2008, 2010, 2012

95%

95%

95%

95%

1Oth grade 2004 confidence 2006 confidence 2008 2010 confidence 2012 confidence
response rate: 61% interval 49% interval 53% 58% interval 53% interval
# total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper # total % lower upper #  total % lower upper

ever had more than a sip or two of alcohol 116 178| 65% | 54% 78% | ]| 103 139| 74% | 61% 90% 96 138| 70% | s6% 85% 102 148| 69% | 56% 84% 71 109 | 65% | 51% 82%
binge drank at least once in past 2 weeks 46 180| 26% | 19% 34% 17 64 | 27% | 15% 42% 28 139 20% | 13% 29% 31 148| 21% | 14% 30% 22 110 20% | 13% 30%
drunk or high at school in past year 38 180 21% | 15% 29% 41 144| 28% | 20% 39% 31 139| 22% | 15% 32% 40 148| 27% | 19% 37% 28 109| 26% | 17% 37%
drank alcohol in past 30 days 80 180 44% | 35% 55% 65 147 44% | 34% 56% 47 141| 33% | 24% 44% 55 150| 37% | 28% 48% 30 110| 27% | 18% 39%
ever smoked marijuana 81 181 45% | 36% 56% 64 143| 45% | 34% 57% 51 138| 37% | 28% 49% 71 148 48% | 38% 61% 53 109 | 49% | 36% 64%
smoked marijuana in past 30 days 51 181 28% | 21% 37% 44 147| 30% | 22% 40% 30 141 21% | 14% 30% 51 150| 34% | 25% 45% 34 112 30% | 21% 42%
ever tried a cigarette (even a puff) 38 83| 46% | 32% 63% 30 63| 48% | 32% 68% 30 68 | 44% | 30% 63% 33 79 | 42% | 29% 59% 19 55| 35% | 21% 54%
ever tried a whole cigarette 76 179 42% | 33% 53% 54 141| 38% | 29% 50% 38 139 27% | 19% 37% not asked 19 54 | 35% | 21% s55%
smoked cigarettes in past 30 days 41 181| 23% | 16% 31% 36 148 24% | 17% 34% 19 140 14% | 8% 21% 21 150| 14% | 9% 21% 17 112 15% | o% 24%
smoked bidis (flavored cigs) in past 30 days* 13 73| 18% | 9% 30% 2 28| 7% | 1% 25% 6 62| 10% | 4% 21% 69 | 10% | 4% 21% 8 56| 14% | 6% 28%
chewed tobacco or used snuff in past 30 days 28 181 15% | 10% 22% 13 148 9% | 5% 15% 7 141 5% | 2% 10% 8 150 5% | 2% 10% 8 112 7% | 3% 14%
smoked cigars/cigarillos/little cigars in past month 18 78 | 23% | 14% 36% 28 | 18% | 6% 41% 9 62| 15% | 7% 2% 10 69 | 15% | 7% 27% 9 56| 16% | 7% 30%
smoked clove cigarettes in past 30 days 7 74| 9% | 4% 19% 28 | 18% | 6% 41% 4 61| 7% | 2% 16% not asked not asked
used a pain killer to get high in past 30 days not asked 28 145 19% | 13% 28% 9 72| 13% | 6% 24a% 12 149 8% | 4% 14% 11 109| 10% | 5% 18%
adults in neighborhood think it is very wrong/wrong for youth to:

use marijuana 70 88| 80% | 62% 100% 50 71| 70% | 52% 93% 56 76 | 74% | 56% 96% 51 80 | 64% | 48% 84% 40 56 | 71% | 51% 97%

drink alcohol 57 88| 65% | 49% 84% 49 70| 70% | 52% 93% 48 76 | 63% | 47% 84% 58 80 | 73% | 55% 94% 43 56 | 78% | 56% 104%

smoke 64 88| 73% |56% 93% 55 72| 76% | 58% 99% 56 76 | 714% | 56% 96% 60 80 | 75% |[57% 97% 42 55| 76% | 55% 103%
very hard/sort of hard to get beer/wine/hard liquor 31 89 | 35% | 24% 49% 17 72| 24% | 14% 38% 29 76 | 38% | 26% 55% 27 81| 33% | 22% 48% 27 56 | 48% | 32% 70%
very hard/sort of hard to get cigarettes 26 88| 30% | 19% 43% 32 115| 28% | 19% 39% 26 76 | 34% | 22% 50% 28 81| 35% | 23% s0% 29 56 | 52% | 35% 74%
very hard/sort of hard to get marijuana 38 87 | 44% | 31% 60% 24 72| 33% | 21% 50% 34 76 | 45% | 31% 63% 28 81| 35% | 23% s0% 20 56 | 36% | 22% s55%
youth drinking alcohol would get caught by police 34 108| 31% | 22% 44% 28 72| 39% | 26% 56% 34 89 | 38% | 26% 53% 19 81| 23% | 14% 37% 15 56 | 27% | 15% 44%
youth smoking marijuana would get caught by pol 20 87 | 23% | 14% 35% 6 70| 9% | 3% 18% 13 74| 18% | 9% 30% 17 81 | 21% | 12% 34% 16 56 | 29% | 16% 46%
perceived great risk of harm from:

smoking a pack or more cigarettes a day 58 88 | 66% | 50% 85% 41 70 | 59% | 42% 80% 55 75 | 73% | 55% 96% 53 81| 65% | 49% 86% 48 57 | 84% | 62% 112%
smoking marijuana at least once/twice week 46 88 | 52% | 38% 70% 27 69 | 39% | 26% 57% 27 75 | 36% | 24% 52% 18 81 | 22% | 13% 35% 24 57 | 42% | 27% 3%
drinking 1-2 alcoholic drinks daily 31 88| 35% | 24% s50% 18 68 | 26% | 16% 42% 18 75| 24% | 14% 38% 21 81| 26% | 16% 40% 25 57 | 44% | 28% 65%
perceived definite risk if youth:

smoke from 1-5 cigarettes per day 58 95 | 61% | 46% 79% 55 80 | 69% | 52% 90% 51 68 | 75% | 56% 99% 51 69 | 74% | 55% 97% not asked

breathe secondhand smoke 57 84| 68% | 51% 88% 28 51| 55% | 37% 79% 49 66 | 74% | 55% 98% 43 69 | 62% | 45% 84% 30 54| 56% |[38% 79%
school has staff to discuss substance use probler 65 88 | 74% | 57% 94% 83 133| 62% | 50% 7% 77 139| 55% | 44% 69% 106 149| 71% | s8% 86% 78 109| 72% | 57% 89%
not sure school has staff to discuss sub use probs 15 88 | 17% | 10% 28% 36 133 27% | 19% 37% 48 139| 35% | 25% 46% 33 149| 22% | 15% 31% 23 109| 21% | 13% 32%

*2010 and 2012 question changed: "tobacco that tastes like candy, fruit or alcohol (little cigars, bidis, cloves, chew, spit, snus, hookah)
Data Sources: Washington State Department of Health, Healthy Youth Survey

Jefferson County Public Health
updated: March 2013

Response Rates:
70% or greater participation: results probably representative
40-69% participation: results may be representative
Less than 40% participation: results likely not representative

substance use



